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Press-release 
12 January 2017 
                         

 

Year 2016 ends with 11% car market decrease 
         

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia decreased by 1% in December 2016 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, nine models are locally produced 
 

In December 2016, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia decreased by 1% compared with 
December 2015 or by 1 526 sold units, and amounted to 145 668 cars, according to the AEB Automobile 
Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 
 
In 2016 new car and LCV sales declined by 11 % or 176 319 units in comparison with the same period of the 
previous year. This year 1 425 791 cars have been sold. 

  
 

Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 

“A nearly balanced year-on-year performance in December concludes a similarly balanced 4th quarter (-0.9% 

respectively vs. the same period last year). After the double-digit losses in the first 9 months of the year, this is a 

good progress. The market as a whole is still lacking positive momentum, but apparently is in process of finally 

establishing its bottom.      

 

Full year sales of passenger cars and light & medium commercials in 2016 reached 1.42 million units, 11% below 

the 2015 result of 1.60 million. In 2017, the AEB believes the market has the potential to end a 4-year period of 

decline and to return to moderate growth. Total market sales are expected at a level of 1.48 million units, or 4% 

above 2016 result”.      

 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for December 2016/2015 and January - December 
2016/2015 

2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for December 2016/2015 and January - December 
2016/2015 

3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for December  2016/2015 and January – December 2016/2015 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 

DECEMBER 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – DECEMBER 2016/2015 
 

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 

 

BRAND  
DECEMBER JANUARY - DECEMBER 

2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YoY 

Lada 27 630 23 462 18% 266 296 269 096 -1% 

Hyundai* 14 047 12 570 12% 145 254 161 201 -10% 

Renault* 13 765 11 934 15% 117 230 120 411 -3% 

KIA 13 193 15 215 -13% 149 567 163 500 -9% 

Toyota* 10 417 11 177 -7% 94 568 98 149 -4% 

VW 7 589 7 927 -4% 74 221 78 390 -5% 

GAZ LCV* 7 517 5 099 47% 55 803 51 192 9% 

Nissan* 6 942 8 410 -17% 70 464 91 100 -23% 

UAZ* 5 909 6 173 -4% 48 848 48 588 1% 

Škoda 5 016 4 596 9% 55 386 55 012 1% 

Ford* 4 166 4 530 -8% 42 528 38 607 10% 

Chevrolet 3 235 3 366 -4% 30 463 49 765 -39% 

Datsun 2 789 2 662 5% 18 772 32 008 -41% 

Mercedes-Benz 2 658 2 817 -6% 36 888 41 614 -11% 

Lexus 2 509 2 186 15% 24 117 20 224 19% 

BMW 2 338 2 137 9% 27 507 27 486 0% 

Mazda 2 294 2 176 5% 21 543 27 358 -21% 

Lifan 1 820 2 553 -29% 17 460 15 131 15% 

Audi 1 646 2 340 -30% 20 705 25 650 -19% 

Mitsubishi 1 273 2 767 -54% 16 769 35 909 -53% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans* 1 132 856 32% 6 328 8 329 -24% 

VW vans* 860 634 36% 6 400 5 707 12% 

Land Rover 785 1 155 -32% 9 122 11 605 -21% 

Porsche 657 461 43% 4 961 5 290 -6% 

Volvo 648 1 024 -37% 5 585 7 831 -29% 

Subaru 587 615 -5% 5 638 6 852 -18% 

Ravon5 499 - - 1 811 - - 

Infiniti 425 483 -12% 4 517 5 495 -18% 

Peugeot* 338 434 -22% 3 602 5 645 -36% 

Suzuki 319 724 -56% 4 520 6 540 -31% 

Honda 309 265 17% 1 747 4 622 -62% 
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Chery 289 384 -25% 4 758 4 964 -4% 

Citroёn* 288 408 -29% 3 803 5 528 -31% 

Jaguar 279 72 288% 2 073 972 113% 

Geely 251 1 132 -78% 4 473 11 617 -61% 

FIAT* 224 364 -38% 2 159 3 799 -43% 

Cadillac 153 207 -26% 1 274 1 141 12% 

smart 144 30 380% 696 471 48% 

Jeep 138 136 1% 1 269 2 057 -38% 

MINI 129 95 36% 1 360 1 350 1% 

Isuzu* 122 57 114% 617 617 0% 

DFM 64 238 -73% 1 152 1 365 -16% 

FAW 56 - - 829 - - 

Iveco* 43 71 -39% 518 732 -29% 

Changan 37 166 -78% 540 734 -26% 

Zotye3 37 - - 301 - - 

Hyundai LCV 33 - - 72 - - 

Brilliance 20 174 -89% 863 1 202 -28% 

Foton* 17 1 1600% 75 19 295% 

Genesis6 14 - - 46 - - 

BAW* 14 21 -33% 171 329 -48% 

Chrysler 2 2 0% 30 43 -30% 

SsangYong 2 260 -99% 1 141 5 194 -78% 

Alfa Romeo 0 5 - 100 44 127% 

Haima - 80 - 114 391 -71% 

Daewoo4 - 1 698 - 8 574 20 451 -58% 

Acura2 - 51 - 163 721 -77% 

Opel - 755 - - 16 682 - 

Great Wall - 32 - - 3 181 - 

SEAT - - - - 47 - 

JAC - 7 - - 152 - 

Total 145 668 147 194 -1,0% 1 425 791 1 602 110 -11,0% 
 
1. LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for 
some brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 

2. Sales of Acura were temporarily stopped in June 2016 
3. Zotye sales in Russia started in March 2016 
4. Sales of Daewoo were stopped in June 2016 

5. Ravon sales in Russia started in July 2016.  
6. Genesis sales in Russia started in October 2016 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR 

DECEMBER 2016/2015 AND JANUARY—DECEMBER 2016/2015  
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 
 

Brand / Group 

DECEMBER JANUARY - DECEMBER 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2016 2015 YOY 2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YOY 2016 2015 YoY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-NISSAN 

35,4 31,9 3,5 51 551 46 951 9,8% 33,5 32,3 1,2 477 279 518 110 -7,9% 

AVTOVAZ 19,0 15,9 3,1 27 630 23 462 17,8% 18,7 16,8 1,9 266 296 269 096 -1,0% 

RENAULT 9,4 8,1 1,3 13 765 11 934 15,3% 8,2 7,5 0,7 117 230 120 411 -2,6% 

NISSAN 4,8 5,7 (0,9) 6 942 8 410 -17,5% 4,9 5,7 (0,8) 70 464 91 100 -22,7% 

INFINITI 0,3 0,3 0,0 425 483 -12,0% 0,3 0,3 0,0 4 517 5 495 -17,8% 

DATSUN 1,9 1,8 0,1 2 789 2 662 4,8% 1,3 2,0 (0,7) 18 772 32 008 -41,4% 

VW Group 10,4 10,5 (0,1) 15 111 15 497 -2,5% 11,0 10,3 0,7 156 712 164 806 -4,9% 

VOLKSWAGEN  5,2 5,4 (0,2) 7 589 7 927 -4,3% 5,2 4,9 0,3 74 221 78 390 -5,3% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,6 0,4 0,2 860 634 35,6% 0,4 0,4 0,0 6 400 5 707 12,1% 

AUDI 1,1 1,6 (0,5) 1 646 2 340 -29,7% 1,5 1,6 (0,1) 20 705 25 650 -19,3% 

SEAT - - - - - - - 0,0 - - 47 - 

ŠKODA 3,4 3,1 0,3 5 016 4 596 9,1% 3,9 3,4 0,5 55 386 55 012 0,7% 

HYUNDAI Group 9,7 8,5 1,2 14 061 12 570 11,9% 10,2 10,1 0,1 145 300 161 201 -9,9% 

HYUNDAI 9,6 8,5 1,1 14 047 12 570 11,8% 10,2 10,1 0,1 145 254 161 201 -9,9% 

GENESIS 0,0 - - 14 - - 0,0 - - 46 - - 

KIA 9,1 10,3 (1,2) 13 193 15 215 -13,3% 10,5 10,2 0,3 149 567 163 500 -8,5% 

TOYOTA Group 8,9 9,1 (0,2) 12 926 13 363 -3,3% 8,3 7,4 0,9 118 685 118 373 0,3% 

TOYOTA 7,2 7,6 (0,4) 10 417 11 177 -6,8% 6,6 6,1 0,5 94 568 98 149 -3,6% 

LEXUS 1,7 1,5 0,2 2 509 2 186 14,8% 1,7 1,3 0,4 24 117 20 224 19,2% 

GAZ  5,2 3,5 1,7 7 517 5 099 47,4% 3,9 3,2 0,7 55 803 51 192 9,0% 

UAZ 4,1 4,2 (0,1) 5 909 6 173 -4,3% 3,4 3,0 0,4 48 848 48 588 0,5% 

FORD 2,9 3,1 (0,2) 4 166 4 530 -8,0% 3,0 2,4 0,6 42 528 38 607 10,2% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 2,7 2,5 0,2 3 934 3 703 6,2% 3,1 3,1 0,0 43 912 50 414 -12,9% 

MERCEDES-BENZ  1,8 1,9 (0,1) 2 658 2 817 -5,6% 2,6 2,6 0,0 36 888 41 614 -11,4% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
vans 

0,8 0,6 0,2 1 132 856 32,2% 0,4 0,5 (0,1) 6 328 8 329 -24,0% 

smart 0,1 0,0 0,1 144 30 380,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 696 471 47,8% 

GM Group 2,3 2,9 (0,6) 3 388 4 328 -21,7% 2,2 4,2 (2,0) 31 737 67 588 -53,0% 

OPEL - 0,5 - - 755 - - 1,0 - - 16 682 - 

CHEVROLET 2,2 2,3 (0,1) 3 235 3 366 -3,9% 2,1 3,1 (1,0) 30 463 49 765 -38,8% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 153 207 -26,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 274 1 141 11,7% 

BMW Group 1,7 1,5 0,2 2 467 2 232 10,5% 2,0 1,8 0,2 28 867 28 836 0,1% 

BMW 1,6 1,5 0,1 2 338 2 137 9,4% 1,9 1,7 0,2 27 507 27 486 0,1% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 129 95 35,8% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 360 1 350 0,7% 

MAZDA 1,6 1,5 0,1 2 294 2 176 5,4% 1,5 1,7 (0,2) 21 543 27 358 -21,3% 

LIFAN 1,2 1,7 (0,5) 1 820 2 553 -28,7% 1,2 0,9 0,3 17 460 15 131 15,4% 

MITSUBISHI 0,9 1,9 (1,0) 1 273 2 767 -54,0% 1,2 2,2 (1,0) 16 769 35 909 -53,3% 
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JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,7 0,8 (0,1) 1 064 1 227 -13,3% 0,8 0,8 0,0 11 195 12 577 -11,0% 

LAND ROVER 0,5 0,8 (0,3) 785 1 155 -32,0% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 9 122 11 605 -21,4% 

JAGUAR 0,2 0,0 0,2 279 72 287,5% 0,4 0,5 (0,1) 2 073 972 113,3% 

PORSCHE 0,5 0,3 0,2 657 461 42,5% 0,3 0,3 0,0 4 961 5 290 -6,2% 

VOLVO 0,4 0,7 (0,3) 648 1 024 -36,7% 0,4 0,4 0,0 5 585 7 831 -28,7% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,4 0,6 (0,2) 626 842 -25,7% 0,5 0,7 (0,2) 7 405 11 173 -33,7% 

PEUGEOT 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 338 434 -22,1% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 3 602 5 645 -36,2% 

CITROЁN 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 288 408 -29,4% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 803 5 528 -31,2% 

SUBARU 0,4 0,4 0,0 587 615 -4,6% 0,4 0,4 0,0 5 638 6 852 -17,7% 

RAVON 0,3 - - 499 - - 0,1 - - 1 811 - - 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 364 507 -28,2% 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 3 558 5 943 -40,1% 

FIAT 0,2 0,2 0,0 224 364 -38,5% 0,2 0,2 0,0 2 159 3 799 -43,2% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 2 2 0,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 30 43 -30,2% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 138 136 1,5% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 269 2 057 -38,3% 

ALFA ROMEO 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 5 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 100 44 127,3% 

SUZUKI 0,2 0,5 (0,3) 319 724 -55,9% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 4 520 6 540 -30,9% 

HONDA Group 0,2 0,2 0,0 309 316 -2,2% 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 1 910 5 343 -64,3% 

HONDA 0,2 0,2 0,0 309 265 16,6% 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 1 747 4 622 -62,2% 

ACURA - 0,0 - - 51 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 163 721 -77,4% 

CHERY 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 289 384 -24,7% 0,3 0,3 0,0 4 758 4 964 -4,1% 

GEELY 0,2 0,8 (0,6) 251 1 132 -77,8% 0,3 0,7 (0,4) 4 473 11 617 -61,5% 

ISUZU 0,1 0,0 0,1 122 57 114,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 617 617 0,0% 

DFM 0,0 0,2 (0,2) 64 238 -73,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 152 1 365 -15,6% 

FAW 0,0 - - 56 - - 0,1 - - 829 - - 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 43 71 -39,4% 0,0 0,0 0,0 518 732 -29,2% 

CHANGAN 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 37 166 -77,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 540 734 -26,4% 

ZOTYE 0,0 - - 37 - - 0,0 - - 301 - - 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 - - 33 - - 0,0 - - 72 - - 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 20 174 -88,5% 0,1 0,1 0,0 863 1 202 -28,2% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 17 1 
1600,0

% 
0,0 0,0 0,0 75 19 294,7% 

BAW 0,0 0,0 0,0 14 21 -33,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 171 329 -48,0% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,2 (0,2) 2 260 -99,2% 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 1 141 5 194 -78,0% 

HAIMA - 0,1 - - 80 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 114 391 -70,8% 

GREAT WALL - 0,0 - - 32 - - 0,2 - - 3 181 - 

DAEWOO - 1,2 - - 1 698 - 0,6 1,3 (0,7) 8 574 20 451 -58,1% 

JAC - 0,0 - - 7 - - 0,0 - - 152 - 

Total 100,0 100,0  145 668 147 194 -1,0% 100,0 100,0  1 425 791 1 602 110 -11,0% 

             
Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above 
 

SOLLERS Group 4,1 4,4 (0,3) 5 911 6 433 -8,1% 3,5 3,4 0,1 49 989 53 782 -7,1% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,2 (0,2) 2 260 -99,2% 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 1 141 5 194 -78,0% 

UAZ 4,1 4,2 (0,1) 5 909 6 173 -4,3% 3,4 3,0 0,4 48 848 48 588 0,5% 



 

AEB SPONSORS 2017 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2017 

• Allianz IC OJSC • Alstom • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus • Clifford Chance  

• Continental Tires RUS LLC • Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY  

• GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG  

• ManpowerGroup • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group  

• OBI Russia • Oriflame • Philips Lighting Eurasia LLC • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V.  

• Statoil Russia AS • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO • YIT • YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC  

 

Association of European Businesses 

Krasnoproletarskaya str. 16, bld. 3 

127473 Moscow, Russia 

Phone:  +7 (495) 234 27 64 

Fax:       +7 (495) 234 28 07 

E-mail: info@aebrus.ru 

www.aebrus.ru 

 

 

 

 

25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
   DECEMBER 2016/2015 AND JANUARY—DECEMBER 2016/2015  

 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 

 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
December  

# MODEL BRAND 
January-December 

2016 2015 YoY   2016 2015 YoY 

1 Granta Lada 8 773 11 529 -2 756  1 Solaris Hyundai 90 380 115 868 -25 488 

2 Solaris Hyundai 8 042 9 359 -1 317  2 Granta Lada 87 726 120 182 -32 456 

3 Rio KIA 8 029 8 177 -148  3 Rio KIA 87 662 97 097 -9 435 

4 Vesta Lada 7 014 1 037 5 977  4 Vesta Lada 55 174 2 785 52 389 

5 Polo VW 4 312 4 643 -331  5 Polo VW 47 702 45 390 2 312 

6 Creta Hyundai 4 002 - -  6 Duster Renault 44 001 43 923 78 

7 Duster Renault 3 896 5 298 -1 402  7 RAV 4 Toyota 30 603 27 102 3 501 

8 Kaptur Renault 3 710 - -  8 Niva Chevrolet 29 844 31 367 -1 523 

9 Niva Chevrolet 3 117 3 017 100  9 Logan Renault 29 565 41 311 -11 746 

10 Sandero Renault 3 033 2 646 387  10 Largus Lada 29 341 38 982 -9 641 

11 Logan Renault 3 024 3 557 -533  11 Sandero Renault 28 557 30 221 -1 664 

12 Largus Lada 2 881 3 054 -173  12 Camry Toyota 28 063 30 136 -2 073 

13 XRAY Lada 2 644 - -  13 4x4 Lada 27 274 35 312 -8 038 

14 4x4 Lada 2 554 2 771 -217  14 Rapid Škoda 25 931 24 547 1 384 

15 Camry Toyota 2 528 2 829 -301  15 Creta Hyundai 21 929 - - 

16 on-DO Datsun 2 519 1 775 744  16 
Octavia 
A7 

Škoda 21 759 21 373 386 

17 Rapid Škoda 2 473 2 279 194  17 Kalina Lada 20 982 35 869 -14 887 

18 Patriot UAZ 2 358 2 197 161  18 XRAY Lada 19 943 - - 

19 LC 200 Toyota 2 172 2 027 145  19 Patriot UAZ 19 381 19 950 -569 

20 RAV 4 Toyota 2 158 3 411 -1 253  20 Sportage KIA 19 003 20 751 -1 748 

21 
Octavia 
A7 

Škoda 2 040 1 459 581  21 Qashqai Nissan 18 723 10 545 8 178 

22 LC Prado Toyota 2 018 1 910 108  22 X-Trail Nissan 17 886 20 502 -2 616 

23 Qashqai Nissan 1 831 1 180 651  23 Priora Lada 17 553 28 507 -10 954 

24 CX-5 Mazda 1 782 1 503 279  24 CX-5 Mazda 15 790 17 681 -1 891 

25 Kalina Lada 1 744 1 785 -41  25 Cee'd KIA 15 081 19 268 -4 187 

 


